If a complainant files five or more unfounded complaints within seven years, the complainant shall be considered a vexatious
litigant for purposes of this section. The State Bar shall require any person deemed a vexatious litigant to post security in the
minimum amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) prior to considering any complaint filed by that person and shall refrain
from taking any action until the security is posted. In any civil action arising from this section brought by a person deemed a
vexatious litigant, the defendant may advise the court and trier of fact that the plaintiff is deemed to be a vexatious litigant under the